
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 January 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 – 09.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: 

Evidence session 1 - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 34)  

Councillor Anthony Hunt, Council Leader, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Councillor Emlyn Dole, Council Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Councillor Richard John, Council Leader, Monmouthshire County Council 

Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 7 and 8 of the meeting 

(10.00)   

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 - 

consideration of the evidence received under item 2 

(10.00 - 10.15) (Pages 35 - 44)  

Break (10.15 – 10.30) 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: 

Evidence session 2 - Minister for Finance and Local Government 

(10.30 - 12.00)   

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Reg Kilpatrick, Director General, Covid Crisis Coordination, Welsh 

Government 

Judith Cole, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy and 

Sustainability, Welsh Government 

6 Papers to note 

(12.00) (Page 45)  

6.1 Letter to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the private rented 

sector in Wales 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  

6.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to the Chief Executive of the Welsh Parliament in relation to the 

use of the term BAME 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

6.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to 

the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd Cymru and the 

Welsh Government 

 (Pages 50 - 51)  

6.4 Letter from Shelter Cymru in relation to housing in Wales 

 (Page 52)  

6.5 Report from the Bevan Foundation: "A snapshot of poverty in Winter 2021" 

 (Pages 53 - 68)  

6.6 Letter from CladDAG - Leaseholder Disability Action Group in relation to 

building safety 

 (Pages 69 - 71)  

6.7 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation 

to homelessness 

 (Page 72)  

6.8 Letter from Business Committee in relation to the review of committee 

timetable and remits 

 (Pages 73 - 80)  



 

 

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 - 

consideration of the evidence received under item 5 

(12.00 - 12.15)   

8 Business Committee review of the committee timetable and remits 

(12.15 - 12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



“Mae’r ddogfen yma ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is available in Welsh.” 

Senedd 
Finance 
Committee 
Consultation Scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2022-23 
26th November 2021 

 

 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh 
Councils 

We are The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA); a politically led cross-
party organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national 
level. We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy 
in Wales. 

The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 
3 national park authorities are associate members. 

We believe that the ideas that change people’s lives, happen locally. 

Communities are at their best when they feel connected to their council through local 
democracy. By championing, facilitating, and achieving these connections, we can 
build a vibrant local democracy that allows communitie
[...]
  150,000  

Total Local Government General Capital 
Funding SPA 

197,837  -47,837  150,000  

  
EXTRACT FROM FINANCE AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT MEG 
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET 

197,837  -47,837  150,000  

Pack Page 44



Local Government and Housing Committee  

12 January 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 3 Forward work 

programme 

Chair of Local 

Government and 

Housing to the 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 4 Scrutiny of Accounts - 

Senedd Commission 

Chair of Public 

Accounts and 

Public 

Administration 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 5 Inter-Institutional 

Relations Agreement 

Chair of 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 6 Forward work 

programme 

Shelter Cymru To note 

Paper 7 Forward work 

programme 

Bevan Foundation To note 

Paper 8 Building safety CladDAG To note 

Paper 9 Forward work 

programme 

Chair of Children, 

Young People 

and Education 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 10  Review of Committee 

timetable and remits 

Business 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Paper 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9 December 2021 

Dear Minister, 

Meeting with National Residential Landlords Association   

I recently met with Ben Beadle, Chief Executive Officer of the National Residential Landlords Association (NRLA) 

to discuss matters relating to the private rented sector in Wales. I agreed to raise some of the issues we 

discussed with you. 

Tenancy Hardship Grant 

Whilst the NRLA supports the Welsh Government’s Tenancy Hardship Grant, Mr Beadle raised concern at the 

low take up among tenants and suggested that increasing promotion and accessibility of the scheme could 

improve this. A particular concern raised with me is that the only information available on the Rent Smart 

Wales website is in the form of a PDF document, which can be difficult to locate; NRLA suggested that a clear 

and easy to access web page on the Rent Smart Wa
[...]
 Wales whose Universal Credit award is 

insufficient to meet their rent payments. They referred to figures for May 2021 which show that 67.5% of 

private rented households in Wales who relied on Universal Credit to help pay their rent had a gap between 

the housing cost support element and the rent they paid and that according to the UK Government, where 

such a gap exists, the average shortfall is £80 a month. NRLA believe this is likely to worsen as a result of the 

decision to freeze the Local Housing Allowance in cash terms from April 2021, which is used to calculate the 

housing cost element of Universal Credit. NRLA would like the Department for Work and Pensions and the 

Treasury to unfreeze the Local Housing Allowance and restore the rate so that it is pegged to the 30th 

percentile of market rents, as happened during lockdown. 

Please could you provide assurance that the Welsh Government will continue to raise this matter with the UK 

Government. 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 47



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

10 December 2021 

Dear Manon 

Use of the term BAME 

During the Committee’s consideration of its draft report, Scrutiny of Accounts: Senedd Commission 
2020-21, there were a number of references to the acronym BAME. One Member asked that this not 
be used as citizens who represent this community, feel it is offensive. The Committee Members were 
in full agreement and where the term had been used in the narrative rather than a direct quote from 
a publication or the Record of Proceedings, it was amended to read ‘ethnic minority communities’. I 
am sure you will have seen this phrase in our recently published report. 

The Committee asked that I write to you requesting that the Senedd Commission stops using the 
term BAME. The Commission on Race and Ethnic Disparities produced an independent Report in April 
2021 for the UK Government to investigate race and ethnic disparities in the UK. One of the areas 
considered, was the use of the terms BAME and BME, and in March 2021, the Commission on Race 
and Ethnic Disparities recommended that the UK government stop using the term BAME. The UK 
government is currently considering its response to the Commission’s Report. 

The Committee would welcome the Senedd Commission’s views on this request once it has been fully 
considered. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus 
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee

Senedd Cymru
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

Senedd CCGG@Senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/Senedd CCGG 

0300 200 6565

— 
Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales

senedd.wales/Senedd PAPA  
0300 200 6565Manon Antoniazzi 

Chief Executive and Clerk 
Senedd Commission 

Paper 4

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 6.2

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-report-of-the-commission-on-race-and-ethnic-disparities/foreword-introduction-and-full-recommendations#full-recommendations


 

 
 
 

 

I am copying this letter to all Committee chairs requesting that consideration be given to not using 
the term BAME in any committee correspondence and publications. 

Thank you 

Regards 

 

 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Committee Chair 

 

 

 

Paper 4

Pack Page 49



  

 

 

21 December 2021 

Dear Chair 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

Last week our report on the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd Cymru and the 
Welsh Government was noted by the Senedd. 

I would like to draw your attention to this report, which includes the Agreement. 

The Agreement represents the agreed position of the Senedd and the Welsh Government on the 
information that the Welsh Government will, where appropriate, provide to the Senedd with regard to 
its participation in formal, ministerial-level
[...]
 Committee in light of recent developments in relation to housing in Wales. We were 
broadly pleased with the proposals in the Welsh Government & Plaid Cymru co-operation 
agreement and look forward to working with you and the committee as we all play our part in 
tackling our shared housing emergency. 

Shelter Cymru provides secretariat for the Senedd Cross Party Group on Housing on behalf of 
the Homes For All Cymru coalition. We wanted to draw your attention to the developing work of 
the group, which plans to run evidence and information sessions relating to the affordability 
crisis impacting upon housing in Wales. We believe that the sessions will complement the 
ongoing work of the committee and warmly invite you and colleagues to engage with the 
debate. We would also like to extend the opportunity for the CPG to provide the committee with 
a written report of the sessions, to help support the committee’s work over the Senedd term. 

One of the most pleasing aspects of the revised Programme for Government is the 
commitment to a White Paper on the right to adequate housing in Wales. Thank you for being a 
sponsor of the launch of the first of two elements of the related cost benefit analysis by Alma 
Economics last week. A right to adequate housing in Welsh law  is something that Shelter 
Cymru, alongside colleagues in CIH Cymru and Tai Pawb have long called for and we understand 
that the committee has planned associated work. We look forward to engaging with yourself 
and colleagues to support this.  

In particular, we would like to draw the committee’s attention to the Living Home Standard, 
produced by Shelter Cymru. The standard was published in 2017 and was the result of joint 
working between Shelter Cymru and British Gas, engaging the public to paint a picture of what 
people perceive an acceptable home to be. We believe that there are many aspects of this 
research transferrable to today’s context and would welcome the opportunity to discuss how 

[...]
 number of households in 

Gwynedd.  

Our latest data suggests that the situation could even deteriorate further. The key findings 

are set out below:  

• Incomes are still falling but not for everyone - More than three in ten 

households with a net income of less than £40,000 have seen their income drop 

since May 2021. For households with a net income of more than £40,000 more 

than one in five have seen their incomes increase.  

• Living costs are still rising - Households across Wales have seen their living costs 

increase. More than half have seen the cost of food increase with more than six in 

ten seeing the cost of their utilities increase.  

• Living standards are being squeezed - Thousands of households are having to 

cut back and ration their use of the essentials we all need to live with dignity. Low-

income households, renters, disabled people, lone parents, and adults aged 

between 25 and 64 more likely to have had to cut back on everyday essentials 

than other groups.  

• The impact on children is getting greater. More than one in five families with 

children have had to cut back on items for children including books, toys, nappies 

 
1 Bevan Foundation, A snapshot of poverty in winter 2020 (December 2020) available at - 
https://www.bevanfoundation.org/publications/poverty-in-winter-2020/; and Bevan Foundation, 
Differing experiences of poverty in Winter 2020 (February 2021) available at - 
https://www.bevanfoundation.org/resources/differing-experiences-of-poverty/ 
2 Bevan Foundation, A snapshot of poverty in spring 2021 (May 2021) available at - 
https://www.bevanfoundation.org/resources/poverty-in-spring-2021/  
3 Calculations done by Bevan Foundation based on Welsh Government Household estimates for 
Wales, 2020 data 

Paper 7

Pack Page 56

https://www.bevanfoundation.org/publications/poverty-in-winter-2020/
https://www.bevanfoundation.org/resources/differing-experiences-of-poverty/
https://www.bevanfoundation.org/resources/pove
[...]
gency evacuation. 

We would be grateful if as a committee you will reflect on the manner in which disabled and older 
leaseholders are experiencing additional barriers and we include a briefing note of our findings. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if we can support you with this work. 

Yours sincerely 

Sarah Rennie and Georgie Hulme 
On behalf of the CladDAG - Leaseholder Disability Action Group 

Paper 8

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 6.6



Disabled and Older Leaseholders: Building Safety Crisis 

Claddag, a disability action group, advocates for disabled leaseholders affected by the building safety crisis. We 
echo UKCAG and End Our Cladding Scandal’s position, but seek to highlight the additional ways disabled and 
older people are impacted. Here are our key asks of Government in its plan to resolve this crisis. 

Ask #1: Protect leaseholders from the costs of remediation works 

No leaseholder should have to pay to fix the historic defects caused by developers, construction companies and 
flawed regulatory systems. The financial expectations placed ordinary people is absurd and cruel. However, as 
advocates for disabled leaseholders, there are structural, practical and health issues we must raise. 

The distress caused by crisis is having a detrimental impact on our health. 8 out of 10 disabled leaseholders that 
we surveyed consider that their existing health conditions have worsened or they have been diagnosed with new 
physical and mental health conditions as a result of the stress caused by the crisis. 

“I am Epileptic and my seizures have become more regular and more severe since the stress of building 
safety scandal.” 

 “My husband became suicidal. I have had panic attacks and we both have trouble sleeping.” 

There are many reasons why disabled and older people are less likely to have access to the substantial funds 
which leaseholders are currently expected to pay towards remediation works, including waking watch and 
insurance premiums hikes. 
[...]
ge 73

Agenda Item 6.8



 

 

Draft proposals, based on the evidence gathered, will be discussed at the Chairs’ Forum meeting on 17 

February 2022.  The Business Committee will then make decisions about the future timetable and committee 

remits in the light of that discussion. 

If you require any further information, please contact the Clerk to the Chairs’ Forum, Alun Davidson, who is 

supporting the Business Committee with this review. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Elin Jones MS 

Llywydd 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

  

Pack Page 74



 

 

[Enclosure 1] 

Business Committee: Review of the committee 
timetable and committee remits 

Terms of reference and consultation questions 
 

 

Terms of reference 

To review the current approach to the committee timetable, and 
committee remits, with a view to identifying any changes to the 
approach that could improve committee effectiveness, whilst 
maintaining an appropriate balance between the time committee 
members spend on committee work (in and outside committee 
meetings) and their wider responsibilities. 

 

 

Consultation questions 

Timetable – status quo 

 
To what extent does the current approach to the committee timetable provide: 

sufficient time for committees to undertake their work effectively? 

sufficient flexibility to meet peaks in committee workloads and/or future business 
requirements for additional committee capacity? 

an appropriate balance between the time Members spend on committee work (in and 
outside committee meetings) and their wider responsibilities? 

Timetable – alternatives to the status quo 

What changes could be made to the committee timetable to improve committee 
effectiveness, whilst maintaining flexibility to accommodate additional committee 
business, and an appropriate balance between the time Members spend on 
committee work (in and outside committee meetings) and their wider 
responsibilities? 
[...]
s’ Forum 

19. Whilst there is an appetite to resolve perceived issues with the timetable quickly, 
there is a tension between this and the lead-in time needed for committees to plan 
their work. 

20. The Business Committee might wish to consult the Chairs’ Forum, at its meeting on 
16 December, on the scope and timescale for the review before taking a final 
decision. 

 

Pack Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: Evidence session 1 - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)
	Paper 1

	4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 - consideration of the evidence received under item 2
	6 Papers to note
	6.1 Letter to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the private rented sector in Wales
	6.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to the Chief Executive of the Welsh Parliament in relation to the use of the term BAME
	6.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd Cymru and the Welsh Government
	6.4 Letter from Shelter Cymru in relation to housing in Wales
	6.5 Report from the Bevan Foundation: "A snapshot of poverty in Winter 2021"
	6.6 Letter from CladDAG - Leaseholder Disability Action Group in relation to building safety
	6.7 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to homelessness
	6.8 Letter from Business Committee in relation to the review of committee timetable and remits





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 January 

2022 

Meeting time: 08.45 - 12.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12584 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Anthony Hunt, Welsh Local Government Association 

Richard John, Monmouthshire County Council 

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Reg Kilpatrick, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Manon George (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

 

1.2. The following Members declared relevant interests: 

 Carolyn Thomas MS; 

 Joel James MS; 

 Sam Rowlands MS. 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: Evidence 

session 1 - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Councillor Anthony Hunt, Council Leader, Torfaen County Borough Council 

Councillor Richard John, Council Leader, Monmouthshire County Council 

Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4, 7 and 8 of the meeting  

3.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 - 

consideration of the evidence received under item 2  

4.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

5 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23: Evidence 

session 2 - Minister for Finance and Local Government  

5.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Reg Kilpatrick, Director General, Covid Crisis Coordination, Welsh Government 

Judith Cole, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy and Sustainability, Welsh 

Government 

 

5.2. The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed to provide further 

information on: 

 The streams of grant funding and how the outcomes from the funding 

investments are evaluated; 

 how objectives for local government are set and how delivery outcomes are 

evaluated against the objectives (an example was given during this line of 

questioning for social services and the Minister said she would ask the relevant 

Minister, however the Member was referring to local government generally); 

 the policy that sits alongside the £60million funding allocated for reform in the 

care sector; 

 the funding stream that will provide the £103million allocated to be spent on 

hygiene and ventilation in education settings due to the Covid pandemic, 

including clarity on whether this  amount is new funding or if it’s been redirected 

due to being underspent; 

 the ambitions and objectives for the Chief Digital Officer role, for the 

forthcoming financial year. 



 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the private rented sector in 

Wales  

6.1.a The Committee noted the letter to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

the private rented sector in Wales. 

6.2 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

to the Chief Executive of the Welsh Parliament in relation to the use of the term 

BAME  

6.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee to the Chief Executive of the Welsh Parliament in relation to 

the use of the term BAME. 

6.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd Cymru and the Welsh 

Government  

6.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee in relation to the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement between Senedd 

Cymru and the Welsh Government. 

6.4 Letter from Shelter Cymru in relation to housing in Wales  

6.4.a The Committee noted the letter from Shelter Cymru in relation to housing in 

Wales. 

6.5 Report from the Bevan Foundation: "A snapshot of poverty in Winter 2021"  

6.5.a The Committee noted the report from the Bevan Foundation: "A snapshot of 

poverty in Winter 2021". 



 

 

6.6 Letter from CladDAG - Leaseholder Disability Action Group in relation to building 

safety  

6.6.a The Committee noted the letter from CladDAG - Leaseholder Disability Action 

Group in relation to building safety. 

6.7 Letter from the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to 

homelessness  

6.7.a The Committee noted the letter from the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee in relation to homelessness. 

6.8 Letter from Business Committee in relation to the review of committee timetable 

and remits  

6.8.a The Committee noted the letter from Business Committee in relation to the 

review of committee timetable and remits. 

7 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 - 

consideration of the evidence received under item 5  

7.1. The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Business Committee review of the committee timetable and remits  

8.1. The Committee discussed the Business Committee review of the committee 

timetable and remits.  


